

24.06.2025
sayandeep
Sl. No. 1057
ML
Ct. No. 05

WPA 24603 of 2024

Sri Chayan Ray
Vs.
State of West Bengal & ors.

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Atreya Chakraborty
.... for the petitioner

Mr. Kishore Datta, Ld. A.G.
Mr. Sumita Shaw
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee
....for the respondent Nos. 3 to 5

Mr. Sk. Md. Galib, Sr. Advocate
Ms. Priyamvada Singh
..... for the State

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Roy
Mr. Partha Sarathi Pal
..... for the respondent No. 2

1. Challenging the order of dismissal effected vide order dated 30th December, 2022 by the Managing Director of the West Bengal State Co-operative Bank Limited, the instant writ petition has been filed.
2. Though the learned advocate General has raised a point of maintainability of the writ petition on the ground that a decision taken by the West Bengal State Co-operative Bank Limited may not be amenable to the writ jurisdiction of this Court, however, having regard to the order passed and the involvement of the Special Officer in the decision making process appointed by the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, I am inclined to entertain the writ petition by overruling such objection.

3. As prayed for, let affidavit-in-opposition to the instant writ petition be filed within a period of 4 weeks from date. Reply if any thereto, shall be filed within 2 weeks thereafter.
4. List this matter in the **combined monthly list of August, 2025** under the heading "**For Orders**".

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)